
BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD 
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 
 

______________________________ 
     ) 
In re:     )   
     ) 
Michigan Potash Operating, LLC )  Appeal No. UIC 25-02 
     ) 
UIC Permit Nos. MI-133-1I-0004, ) 
MI-133-1I-0005, MI-133-1I-0006, ) 
(as modified 5/15/2025), and   ) 
MI-133-1I-0007, MI-133-1I-0009, ) 
and MI-107-1I-0005   ) 
______________________________) 
 

 NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL 
 

Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 124.19(j), the United States Environmental Protection Agency, 

Region 5 hereby notifies the Environmental Appeals Board that it is unilaterally withdrawing the 

captioned Underground Injection Control permits in their entirety. 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
DATE: July 29, 2025       
 
 
 
        Mark Koller 
        Associate Regional Counsel 
        Office of Regional Counsel 
        U.S. EPA, Region 5 
        Mail Code C-14J 
        77 West Jackson Blvd. 
        Chicago, IL 60604 
        (312) 353-2591 
        koller.mark@epa.gov 
  



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I certify that copies of the foregoing Notice of Withdrawal in the matter of Michigan 
Potash Operating, LLC were filed in the Environmental Appeals Board’s electronic filing system 
and sent to the following persons in the manner indicated. 
 
By email to: 
 
Permittee via Counsel     Petitioner via Counsel 
 
Brent Chicken      Carrie La Seur 
Steptoe & Johson PLLC    FLOW Water Advocates 
brent.chicken@steptoe-johnson.com   carrie@flowforwater.org 
 
Skipp Kropp      With a copy to Legal Assistant: 
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC 
skipp.kropp@steptoe-johnson.com   Chelsea Faber 

FLOW Water Advocates 
Dallas Kratzer      chelsea@flowforwater.org 
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC 
dallas.kratzer@steptoe-johnson.com 
 
 
 
 
DATE: July 29, 2025 
       ________________________________ 
       Mark Koller 
 


		2025-07-29T12:55:30-0500
	MARK KOLLER


		2025-07-29T12:56:10-0500
	MARK KOLLER




